

No. 16-611

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

PAPAYA CELLULAR, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

The Daniel J. Meltzer Memorial Team

LUKE BEASLEY
BENJAMIN BURKETT
WILLIAM FERRARO
AMANDA MUNDELL
TRENTON VAN OSS
CONNOR WINN

NOV. 1, 2016, 11:45 A.M.
AMES COURTROOM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

OPINIONS BELOW.....2

JURISDICTION2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT 13

I. This order does not impose an undue burden under the SCA. 13

A. Only resources spent on a single order qualify as burdens.....14

1. Text and context show that “undue burden” includes only the resources spent to comply with a single order.15

2. A resource-specific and order-specific reading of “undue burden” preserves the SCA’s workability and intended reach.....19

B. The government’s interest in thwarting terrorism means that the burden on Papaya is not “undue.”22

C. This Court’s decision in *United States v. New York Telephone Co.* illustrates that the Papaya order does not impose an “undue burden.”25

1. The government will reimburse Papaya for the minimal effort needed to comply.26

2. Papaya develops software as part of its everyday business.....27

3. Papaya is close enough to Doe to support its involvement in this case.29

4. Papaya’s assistance is necessary.30

D. This case raises no grave First Amendment doubts.30

II. The Fourth Amendment allows the government to acquire Papaya’s records of Doe’s location.	33
A. Obtaining location data from a third party is not a search.	34
1. The third-party doctrine defeats Papaya’s Fourth Amendment claim.	35
2. The Court should retain the third-party doctrine.	41
B. Even if there were a search, the SCA order is a reasonable response to an imminent threat.....	45
1. The Fourth Amendment permits the government to conduct a reasonable warrantless search.	46
2. Doe’s privacy interests pale in comparison to the government’s interest in preventing terrorism.	47
3. Collecting location data is the digital equivalent of a <i>Terry</i> stop.....	49
4. The Court has long upheld more intrusive warrantless searches, even without an imminent threat to public safety.....	51
5. The SCA adequately safeguards privacy interests.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	55
APPENDIX.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Application of United States for an Order Authorizing an In-Progress Trace of Wire Commc'ns over Tel. Facilities,</i> 616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Aptheker v. Sec'y of State,</i> 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	32
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States,</i> 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	18
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	47
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes,</i> 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	22
<i>California v. Greenwood,</i> 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	34
<i>Cohen v. City of New York,</i> 255 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	19
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,</i> 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	15
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep't of State,</i> No. 15-50759, 2016 WL 5383110 (5th Cir. Sept. 20, 2016)	31
<i>Dickerson v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	42
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,</i> 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker,</i> 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	16
<i>Ex parte Jackson,</i> 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	44

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	47
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	24, 32, 49
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985).....	50, 51
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev., Humboldt Cty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	51
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	12, 30, 54
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>In re Application of United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	38, 41
<i>In re Search of Google Email Accounts</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 992 (D. Alaska 2015)	17
<i>Ivey v. Haney</i> , No. 92 C 6875, 1994 WL 401098 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 1994).....	27
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10, 34
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	33, 49
<i>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. DEA</i> , 693 F. Supp. 542 (E.D. Mich. 1988)	20, 26, 27

<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	42
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 868 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2012).	17, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	41
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	48, 54
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	31, 32
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	9, 31
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	47
<i>Sams v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Shaw v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 293 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	19
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 850 P.2d 818 (Kan. 1993)	45
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Broy</i> , No. 16-CR-10030, 2016 WL 5172853 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2016).....	39
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)	36, 44

<i>United States v. Clenney</i> , 631 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)	40, 47, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)	36, 38, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	38, 44, 48
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	46, 51
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	12, 48
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 55 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	52
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	32

<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	11, 46
--	--------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2706 (2012)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1651 (2012).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 9607 (2012).....	16
U.S.A. Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 114-23 (2015)	45

Other Authorities

<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	18, 23
Note, <i>Digital Duplications and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1046 (2016)	47
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004)	59
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Applying the Fourth Amendment to the Internet: A General Approach</i> , 62 Stan L. Rev. 1005 (2010)	44
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009).....	43
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Fourth Amendment and New Technologies: Constitutional Myths and the Case for Caution</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 801 (2004).....	54
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	10, 33
